
MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Cleaver (Chair)
Councillor Chaplin (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Dempster, Hunter, Khote, Riyait and Thalukdar

One unallocated non-group place

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)

Representative of Healthwatch Leicester

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
 
 

Tel: 0116 454 6357, e-mail: julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk
Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, CityHall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Cou
[...]
arest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Commission held on 12 
July 2016 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to confirm them 
as a correct record. 

4. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received. 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case. 

6. ADULT SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2016/17 - QUARTER ONE 

Appendix A

The Strategic Director, Adult Social care submits a report that provides Scrutiny 
with an update on six strategic priorities for Adult Social Care reported in May 
2016, our quarter one financial performance and other aspects of departmental 
performance. 

The Commission is asked to note the areas of positive achievement for the 
quarter and areas for improvement. 



7. RE-PROCUREMENT OF DOMICILIARY CARE 
SUPPORT SERVICES 

Appendix B

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care, submits a report that provides the 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an analysis of service user 
engagement completed as part of the re-procurement of domiciliary care 
support services. 

The Commission is recommended to note the content of the report and to 
provide feedback. 

8. INCREASING DEMAND IN THE WORKING AGE 
ADULT POPULATION 

Appendix C

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care submits a report that provides an 
overview of the issues relating to a rise in demand for Adult Social Care 
services from people aged under 65.

The Commission is recommended to note the contents of this report and make 
any comments.  

9. DISABILITY RELATED EXPENDITURE (DRE) - 
CONSULTATION FINDINGS 

Appendix D

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care submits a report that provides an 
outline of Disability Related Expenditure (DRE) and the means test and to 
present the findings from a 12-week consultation on changes to DRE that was 
carried out between 19 January 2016 and 12 April 2016.

The Commission is asked to note the report and comment as it sees fit. 

10. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
WORK PROGRAMME 

Appendix E

The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary. 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



Adult Social Care
Scrutiny Commission

ASC Integrated Performance 
Report 

2016/17 - Quarter 1
Date: 8th September 2016 

Lead Director: Steven Forbes

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Gwen Doswell / Adam Archer
 Author contact details: 454 2302 / 454 4133
 Report version: 1

1

Appendix A



1. Summary

1.1 This report provides Scrutiny with an update on six strategic priorities for ASC 
reported in May 2016, our quarter 1 financial performance and other aspects of 
departmental performance.    

1.2 This is the first time such a report has been produced and it is anticipated that 
subsequent reports will see the concept of an integrated performance report further 
developed and refined.

1.3  This report brings together information on the various elements of adult social care 
(ASC) performance in the first quarter of 2016/17.   The intention of this approach to 
reporting is to enable our performance to be seen ‘in the round’, providing a holistic 
view of our business.

               
1.4 The report contains information on: 

 our inputs (e.g. Finance and Workforce),
 the efficiency and effectiveness of our business processes,
 the volume and quality of our outputs, 
 the outcomes we deliver for our service users and the wider community of 

Leicester.  

1.5 We will continue to develop the scope of performance reporting over the coming 
months.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Scrutiny is requested to note the areas of positive achievement for the quarter and 
areas for improvement.

3. Report

3.1 Delivering ASC Strategic Priorities for 2016/17

3.1.1 Our six strategic Priorities for 2016/17 have been agreed and were reported to 
Scrutiny on 3rd May 2016. We have also set out what we need to do to deliver on 
these priorities and developed Key Performance Indicators to measure whether we 
have been effective in doing so. Our priorities for the year are:

2



SP1. Improve the experience for our customers of both our own interventions and the  
services we commission to support them
SP2. Implement a preventative and enablement model of support, to promote 
wellbeing, self-care and independence and recovery into an ‘ordinary life’
SP3. Improve the opportunities for those of working age to live independently in a 
home of their own and reduce our reliance on the use of residential care, particularly 
for people with learning disabilities or mental health support needs
SP4. Improve our offer to older people supporting more of them to remain at home 
and to continue to reduce our reliance on the use of residential care
SP5. Improve the work with children’s social care, education (SEN) and health partner  
to continue to improve our support for young people with care and support needs and 
their families in transition into adulthood
SP6. Continue to develop our understanding of the benefit to our customers of what 
we do, and to learn from this information so as to improve and innovate

3.1.2  We have identified over 40 indicators to help us understand how effective we are in 
delivering against our six strategic priorities in 2016/17.  A number of these indicators 
are new so we can’t say yet whether our performance is improving.  Overall, of the 40 
indicators where data is available, almost 75% are showing imp
[...]
y of abuse was ‘financial abuse’ (31), with ‘physical abuse’ 

(24), ‘psychological abuse’ (23) and ‘neglect’ (19) the next most common.  This was a 
similar pattern to 2015/16 although the proportion of ‘psychological abuse’ was 
higher and ‘neglect’ lower in Q1 than last year. The most common location of risk was 
the individuals own home (35), with care homes (21) being the next most common.

3.2.5  Quarter 1 Performance

Measure Q1 2016/17
Timeliness: responding to alerts - 24 hours to 
decide if it’s a safeguarding concern

55.7% of alerts were responded to with 24 hours 
(i.e. strategy ‘meeting’ held).

Number of alerts progressing to a Section 42 
Safeguarding  enquiry

Alerts received – 691
S42 enquiries commenced - 106   

Completion of safeguarding enquiries  – within 
28 days target

81.9% of safeguarding enquiries were completed 
within 28 days.

Percentage of people who had their 
safeguarding outcomes partially or fully met.

37.1% of people involved in a concluded 
safeguarding enquiry had their safeguarding 
outcomes partially or fully met.

3.3 Managing our Resources: Budget 

3.3.1   In summary the department is forecasting to spend as per the current annual budget 
of  £103.3m 

3.3.2  Of the £103.3m budget the most significant item is the £94.6m expenditure on 
independent sector service user care package costs. The level of net growth in long 
term service users in quarter one was 0.15% (8 service users from a base at the start 
of the year of 5,356). This translates to an annualised rate of 0.6% which is 
significantly lower than the 2.6% net growth seen in 2015/16. However it is too early 
in the year to revise the forecast annual growth rate which remains as per the budget. 
This will be reviewed again at quarter two. 

3.3.3  The most significant area of potential cost increase is from net increases in package 
costs during the year from our existing user base. This is where the condition of the 
user deteriorates through increasing frailty 
[...]
y. This is in keeping with our 
Public Sector Equality Duty, the second aim of which is to promote equality of opportunity. 
The outcomes demonstrate that ASC does enhance individual quality of life that addresses 
health and also socio-economic inequalities that many adults in the city experience. In terms 
of the PSED’s first aim, elimination of discrimination, it would be useful for outcomes to be 
considered by protected characteristics as well, given the diversity of the city and how this 
translates into inequalities (as set out in the adults JSNA). 

Irene Kszyk, Corporate Equalities Lead, ext 374147. 

4.5 Other Implications (You will need to have considered other implications in preparing 
this report. Please indicate which ones apply?)

5. Background information and other papers: 

6. Summary of appendices:

Appendix 1: Strategic Priorities

Appendix 2: Workforce

Appendix 3: ASCOF

Appendix 4: Business Processes

Appendix 5: Customer Service

9



Appendix 1.

4. Improve our offer to older people supporting more of them to remain at home and to continue to 
reduce our reliance on the use of residential care

5. Improve the work with children’s social care, education (SEN) and health partners to continue 
to improve our support for young 

6. Continue to develop our understanding of the benefit to our customers of what we do, and to 
learn from this information  so as to improve and innovate

ASC Strategic Priorities - Highlight Dashboard 2016/17 Quarter 1

1. Improve the experience for our customers of both our own interventions and the services we 
commission to support them

2. Implement a preventative and enablement model of support, to promote wellbeing, self-care and 
independence and  recovery into an ‘ordinary life’

3. Improve the opportunities for those of working age to live independently in a home of their 
own and reduce our reliance on the use of  residential care, particularly for people with learning 

disabilities or mental health support 
[...]
8.1

5

12

19

2014/15 2015/16

67.1%

70.5%

64.0%
66.0%
68.0%
70.0%
72.0%

2014/15 2015/16

85.7%
85.3%

84.0%

85.0%

86.0%

2014/15 2015/16

56.90% 61.70%

50.0%
60.0%
70.0%

2014/15 2015/16

86.60% 85.60%

84.0%
86.0%
88.0%

2014/15 2015/16

9 10

8
12

2014/15 Q1 2015/16 Q1

70.90% 74.40%

60.0%
70.0%
80.0%

2014/15 2015/16

1
3

0 2 4

2014/15 Q1
2015/16 Q1

62.0%
61.7%

61.5%

62.0%

62.5%

2014/15 2015/16

8 8

0

5

10

2014/15
Q1

2015/16
Q1

54
57

50
55
60

2014/15
Q1

2015/16
Q1

17





Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission

Re-procurement of 
Domiciliary Care Support Services

Date: 8th September 2016
Lead director: Steven Forbes

Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: All

19

Appendix B



2 | P a g e

 Report author: Sally Vallance
 Author contact details: 454 4122

 Report version number plus Code No from Report Tracking Database:      

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To provide the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an analysis of service 
user engagement completed as part of the re-procurement of domiciliary care 
support services.  

1.2 The engagement exercise was undertaken for both Adult Social Care (ASC) and 
health service users.  The exercise included both groups as consideration is 
being given to jointly procuring domiciliary care support with the Leicester Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG).   

1.3 The existing domiciliary care contracts are due to expire in October 2017 and the 
tendering process needs to start in October 2016 in order to have completed the 
procurement and mobilisation process, so the new contracts are operational by 
October 2017.

1.4 The report also gives a brief overview of other relevant engagement.

2 Summary

2.1 The engagement exercise took place between 13th June and 29th July 2016.  The 
engagement was prioritised for people who use services and patients, but was 
also widened out to include providers and interested stakeholders.

2.2 A total of 2,095 survey forms were sent or given out. Engagement a
[...]
service can be delivered by a provider within reason. It always 
comes back to the cost to deliver that service request

 Price is what providers want to know this was not discussed today and therefore 
difficult to comment if this is a tender viable for complex

 Any indication of uplifts, rather than just a provision to review, considering it is a 
5 year contracts any future pay implications. 

 Case studies for types of children’s day care
 Confirmation of hours available across the 2,000 approx. clients
 To look at a kind of tolerances or variations in the commissioned hours and 

invoice processes
 Breakdown by user group  / age range
 Transition children / adult service –Nice Guidance on Transition April 2016
 Ethical charter – stage 2/3, living wage / zero hours
 ITT 
 NHS Toolkits
 Ethical Charter – zero hours, living wage of £7.65 as opposed to NLW of £7.20
 Just completed a day services tender in Leics County Council was simple and 

easy to follow, portal was easy
 Can you pleas provide QMF info
 Communication between all parties is really needed
 Any year you planning on adding new supplier
 Care services in Prison should be considered
 Every provider thinks they are the best. Bidding process is not easy to win

a tender.

55





1

Adult Social Care
Scrutiny Commission

Increasing Demand in the Working Age 
Adult Population

Date: 8th September 2016 

Lead Director: Steven Forbes

57

Appendix C



2

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Ruth Lake
 Author contact details: 454 5551
 Report version: 1

1. Summary

1.1 This report provides an overview of the issues relating to a rise in demand for Adult Social 
Care services from people aged under 65. 

1.2 The report sets out the activity date but also identifies the factors that may influence this 
trend, noting the role of ASC but also other agencies and of individuals themselves in 
managing this pressure into the future.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission are recommended to note the contents of this
report and make any comments

3. Report

3.1 Context

3.1.1 Nationally, there has been growing concern about the ability of social care and health 
services to manage the cost and capacity pressures that arise from an ageing population. 
The widely held view is that people are living longer, with a more complex range of health 
conditions and disabilities, including dementia, which is putting services under increasing 
strain. In the context of reducing resources, there is a real concern that services will simply 
not be able to cope. 

3.1.2 Within Leicester City, it has been noted that there has been significant growth in demand for 
support from people who are of working age, which adds a different context to the local 
challenge.

58



3

3.2    Our population

3.2.1 We know that the population in the city is younger than the national average but also highly 
deprived. 

59



4

3.2.2 In many of the indicators of population wellbeing, people fare poorly.

Health indicators for Leicester compared with England

This is notable for issues relating to lifestyle, such as smoking, levels of activity and diabetes

3.2.3 The correlation with demand for services is evident. Rather than simply age alone driving 

60



5

demand, we can see that it is the presence of multiple long term conditions that does so. As 
these are prevalent across a wider adult age group than on other areas, and are significant in 
number, it is perhaps unsurprising that working age adults are a demand pressure.

3.2.4 In terms of acute activity, the health system has noted the growth in emergency admissions 
within the working age adult profile and also the short Length of Stay (LOS) for this cohort. 
The following table illustrates the activity by gender and age, highlighting the demand from 
short stay emergency admissions in the working age adult population.

61



6

3.2.5 With regards to ASC clients, the table below identifies that c
[...]
PSED) tend to be 
reflective, considering service take up by and outcomes for service users on the basis of the 
protected characteristics relevant to that service provision. An evidence base capturing protected 
characteristics needs to be in place in order for us to be able to demonstrate that we satisfy our 
PSED requirements:  that we do not discriminate against any particular group because of their 
protected characteristic(s), that we promote equality of opportunity in regard to the achievement of 
intended service outcomes, and that we foster good relations between different groups of people. 
The report presents an emerging trend. From an equalities perspective, the main consideration is 
the collection of information on the protected characteristics of those featured within this emerging 
trend and that the implications of this profile be considered during the various stages of any 
proposed programme development arising, to ensure that due regard is paid to our PSED duty. 

Irene Kszyk, Corporate Equalities Lead, ext 374147 

4.5 Other Implications 

None noted

5. Background information and other papers: 

N/A

6. Summary of appendices:

N/A

66



Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission 

Briefing
8th September 2016

Disability Related Expenditure (DRE)
Consultation Findings 

Lead Director: Steven Forbes 

67

Appendix D



2

Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Stuart McAvoy
 Author contact details: 37 4004

1. Summary

1.1. Most non-residential social care service users pay a charge towards the cost of 
their services, based on a means test which assesses how much they can afford 
to pay. A part of this means test considers Disability Related Expenditure (DRE), 
which is the extra cost of living that a person faces as a result of their disability.

1.2. The purpose of this report is to provide an outline of DRE and the means test 
and present the findings from a 12-week consultation on changes to DRE that 
was carried out between 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Cleaver (Chair) 
  

Councillor Dempster
Councillor Hunter

Councillor Khote
Councillor Riyait

Councillor Thalukdar

In Attendance

Councillor Rory Palmer  – Assistant City Mayor (Adult Social Care, Health, 
Integration and Wellbeing)

Pat Hobbs – Healthwatch Representative

* * *   * *   * * *
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Chaplin, Vice Chair.

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission held 12 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

19. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

20. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE



2

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

21. ADULT SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17 - 
QUARTER ONE

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care submitted a report that provided the 
Scrutiny Commission with an update on six strategic priorities for Adult Social 
Care as reported in May 2016, the quarter one financial performance and other 
aspects of department performance.

The Deputy City Mayor, with responsibility for Adult Social Care, Health 
Integration and Wellbeing, presented the report explaining that this was the first 
report of its type. Given the pace of change, the financial situation and the 
challenges that were being faced, he felt that the report’s findings were very 
positive. The Deputy City Mayor acknowledged the efforts of Directors and 
Heads of Services and added that much of the report was based on people’s 
experiences and not just statistics.

The Chair also commended the report and invited comments and questions 
from Members. A series of comments and questions were raised including the 
following:

 A Member referred the Deputy City Mayor to the six priorities, as listed in 
section 3.1.1 of the report and asked him what he considered was the 
number one priority for the Service.

The Deputy City Mayor responded that he considered the most important 
priority was SP1: ‘Improve the experience for our customers of both our own 
interventions and the services we commission to support them’.  This priority 
spoke directly about the customer, with the aim to continually improve the 
service and not to remain static. This principle sat behind all the remaining 
priorities; there was a need to continually try to improve and to be mindful of 
the experiences of real people.

 In response to a query relating to complaints and how the council learned 
from those complaints, Members heard that Strategic Priority 6 addressed 
the need to learn, improve and innovate. Where concerns, rather than formal 
complaints, were raised, they were usually dealt with by the practitioner. 
However, if they were not addressed, they would progress to a formal 
complaint. 

 Members queried the work being undertaken to support the transition of 
young people, with care and support needs, into adulthood. The Strategic 
Director explained that they were working with officers in the Children’s 
Services to enable an earlier intervention and to improve the dialogue with 
young people and their families. 

 A concern was raised that there had been an increase in the number of 
reviews that were overdue by 12 months, from 1207 at the end of March 



3

2016 to 1288. The Strategic Director explained that the performance report 
related to the first quarter of the year which ended in June 2016. The 
number of reviews overdue by 12 months had now decreased and the 
situation was back on target.  A Member asked why there had been so many 
overdue reviews and the Strategic Director explained that the departmental 
focus had been on meeting immediate, high risk and crisis referrals / 
casework and subsequently the work on annual reviews had lagged behind 
over the previous two years.  However, in order to improve, on this position, 
new initiatives had subsequently been put into place, including a tracking 
system and giving higher priority to outstanding reviews.  

 A Member referred to Section 3.3.2 of the report which stated that the level 
of net increase in the number of long term service users in quarter one was 
slightly lower that the growth seen in 2015/16 and questioned whether there 
was any reason for this. The Deputy City Mayor and Strategic Director 
responded that as the figures related to quarter one, it was too early to draw 
any meaningful conclusions; trends might be more evident once the quarter 
three figures were available. 

 A member referred to paragraph 3.2.5 of the report and noted that 37.1% of 
people involved in a concluded safeguarding enquiry had had their 
safeguarding outcomes either partially or fully me. She asked how many 
people this percentage represented. The Strategic Director responded that 
he would forward this information to Members as he didn’t have those 
figures with him.

 In response to a query relating to alerts, Members heard that referrals could 
be submitted from any source and every contact was recorded. Some were 
relatively straightforward while others would progress to a Section 42 
safeguarding enquiry. The completion of 81.9% safeguarding enquiries 
within 28 days was an improvement.

 Strong concerns were expressed that the financial viability of existing and 
new schemes for Extra Care Housing were being jeopardised because of 
government plans to cap housing benefit payments for residents in Extra 
Care flats. The Deputy City Mayor commented that he had written to the 
Secretary of State and would continue to campaign against the proposals. 
The Strategic Director also expressed concerns that the proposals to cap 
benefit payments for residents in Extra Care facilities was contradictory to 
the policy of promoting self-independence.   It was agreed that the Chair, 
with the assistance of Councillor Dempster, would write to the Secretary of 
State, expressing the concerns of the Scrutiny Commission about the 
proposal.

 A Member queried the levels of sickness absence, asking how they 
compared to other services across the Council. The Strategic Director 
explained that the service’s sickness levels were in the top third in the 
Council and were too high but over the past few months were being 
managed with a more robust approach to applying the Council’s procedures.  
At the same time there was a need to manage sickness levels positively 



4

rather than negatively, for example ensuring people’s ability to return to 
work, as it had been demonstrated that this resulted in better outcomes. 

 A Member referred to the results from the national survey of service users 
which showed that Leicester was rated as poor compared to other 
authorities. The Deputy City Mayor responded that it was perplexing that the 
national survey contradicted information obtained locally.  He was of the 
view that the local data was more reliable, but cautioned that this should not 
lead to complacency. The representative from Healthwatch confirmed that 
from their experience of dealing with service users, the data from the 
national survey conflicted with that obtained locally.

The Chair thanked officers for the report stating that it was clear and interesting 
to read.  The Strategic Director informed Members that any feedback on the 
report would be welcome and he would be happy to amend future reports or 
present information in a different way if requested.

RESOLVED:
that the report be noted and for further reports to be received 
when available. 

Action By Whom

For the Chair and Councillor 
Dempster to write a letter to the 
Secretary of State, expressing the 
Commission’s concerns relating to 
proposals to cap housing benefit 
payments to residents in Extra Care.

Chair / Councillor Dempster

For details of the numbers of people 
who had their safeguarding outcomes 
either partially or full met to be sent to 
Members.

The Strategic Director Adult Social 
Care.

22. RE-PROCUREMENT OF DOMICILIARY CARE SUPPORT SERVICES

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care submitted a report that provided the 
Commission with an analysis of service user engagement completed as part of 
the re-procurement of domiciliary care support services. The engagement 
exercise was undertaken for both Adult Social Care and health service users, 
as consideration was being given to jointly procuring domiciliary care support 
with the Leicester Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

The Deputy City Mayor, with responsibility for Adult Social Care, Health 
Integration and Wellbeing, presented the report explaining that the Council 
wanted to continue to provide good domiciliary care and to meet as many of 
the criteria set out in the care charter, as possible. There had been a 30% 



5

response rate to the consultation, which was considered to be very high for a 
consultation of that nature. It was expected that a decision would be made 
within the next two to four weeks regarding the joint procurement with the 
Leicester CCG. The contract to be awarded was very considerable and it was 
important that the right decision was made.  Joint procurement could show 
immediate benefits but there was a need to consider what it would mean for 
service users.

In response to questions raised, the Deputy City Mayor explained that he had 
approached the proposed joint procurement exercise with an open mind; 
consideration needed to be given as to whether there were sufficient 
advantages in departing from the Council’s current practice. If domiciliary care 
services were jointly procured and resulted in greater stability for service users, 
then this would be a good outcome. 

A question was raised relating to the budget, and the Director for Adult Social 
Care and Commissioning explained that currently about £10.5m was spent on 
domiciliary care. When the Council tendered the contract, they would offer a 
financial envelope and invite tenders within that.  The tender would state what 
training was necessary and there would be quality control checks to ensure 
that this was carried out. As part of the Quality Assurance Framework, care 
provider’s training records would be checked and views of service users and 
their families were also taken into account.  The Strategic Director added that 
the service providers were also regulated by the Care Quality Commission. 

A Member questioned how language difficulties were managed and heard that 
as part of the tendering process, would be providers were asked how they 
would be able to provide people with the appropriate language skills.      

A concern was expressed that where a service was procured, rather than being 
offered ‘in-house’, it took longer to resolve problems. A suggestion was made 
that the Council needed to be more robust with providers where issues and 
problems were raised. The Strategic Director responded that whether in-house 
or with a provider, any problems or issues would be dealt with, with the same 
timeline and expectations. It should not take any longer to get a resolution with 
a provider, but if this happened, he would want to be informed. 

RESOLVED:
1) that the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission note the 

report; and

2) for officers in Adult Social Care to give due consideration to all 
the comments made by Members of the Commission.

23. INCREASING DEMAND IN THE WORKING AGE ADULT POPULATION

The Strategic Director for Adult Social Care, submitted a report that provided 
an overview of the issues relating to a rise in demand for Adult Social Care 
services from people aged under 65. 



6

The Chair expressed some disappointment that the printed agendas were in 
black and white, which made it difficult to understand some of the graphs 
because they had been designed in colour.

The Deputy City Mayor, with responsibility for Adult Social Care, Health 
Integration and Wellbeing, presented the report. The Commission heard that 
nationally there had been growing concerns about the ability of social care and 
health services to manage the cost and capacity issues that arose from an 
ageing population. Further to those concerns, in Leicester there had been a 
significant growth in demand for support from people of working age. This led 
to questioning whether people were able to care for their elderly relatives; and 
what it would mean for those elderly people where their families could not 
provide that support. 

The Chair asked how Leicester compared with others in the East Midlands. 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding responded that she had 
data for the East Midlands region, but comparisons with similar national 
authorities were more informative; Leicester was very diverse and could not 
therefore be realistically compared with all parts of the East Midlands, such as 
shire authorities.

Comments were made that it was important to promote healthy lifestyles and if 
preventative health work could be carried out with children, they were less 
likely to have health problems in adulthood. 

Members heard that there was a higher prevalence of mental health issues in 
Leicester than elsewhere. The Deputy City Mayor expressed concerns about a 
person’s general wellbeing if s/he had to wait for a year to receive treatment for 
mental health problems. A view was expressed that adults with mental health 
issues had often been reluctant to ask for help when they were younger. The 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission responded that she 
believed that children had asked for help, but that help had not been 
forthcoming because the child had been considered to be naughty. The Health 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission was currently undertaking a Task Group 
Review into the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 

RESOLVED:
that the report be noted.

24. DISABILITY RELATED EXPENDITURE (DRE) - CONSULTATION FINDINGS

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care submitted a report that provided an 
outline of Disability Related Expenditure (DRE) and the means test, and which 
presented the findings from a 12-week consultation on changes to DRE that 
was carried out between 19 January 2016 and 12 April 2016.

The Deputy City Mayor, with responsibility for Adult Social Care, Health 
Integration and Wellbeing presented the report and commented that the 
findings from the consultation did not produce any great surprises. Currently 
there were no plans to change the current DRE arrangements, though the 



7

Deputy City Mayor added that he could not guarantee that this issue would not 
be considered again in the future. 

General concerns were expressed that the National Health Service needed to 
provide some of the resources or services that they currently left to the 
individual or to the local authority to provide. 

The Chair asked that if in the future, any changes to DRE were to be 
considered, a further report be brought back to the Scrutiny Commission.

RESOLVED:
1) that the report be noted; and

2) that a further report be brought back to the Scrutiny 
Commission, should any changes to DRE be considered.

25. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Chair asked Members to email her if they had any suggestiosn for 
additions to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission work programme.

RESOLVED:
that the work programme be noted.

26. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.20pm.


